RESOLUTION 2019-69 RESOLUTION RATIFYING EMERGENCY CONTRACT HAVING A VALUE NOT EXCEEDING \$40,000.00

WHEREAS, the Executive Director of The Bordentown Sewerage Authority has awarded an emergency contract for the performance of emergency work or labor or the furnishing of emergency materials, supplies and services which affects imminent peril of life or property; and

WHEREAS, a Certificate of Availability of Funds has been provided by the designated certifying officer and is attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by The Bordentown Sewerage Authority this 19th day of August 2019, that the award of an emergency contract by the Executive Director of the Authority for the performance of emergency work or labor or the furnishing of emergency materials, supplies and services which affects imminent peril of life or property, based on the attached requisition, be and the same is hereby ratified by the Authority.

THE BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY

By: M. Ellen Kulvenski M. Ellen Gulbinsky, Chairwoman

Joseph R. Malone, III, Secretary

I have reviewed this Resolution and the Certificate of Availability of Funds and am satisfied that an appropriate Certificate of Availability has been provided.

Thomas J. Coleman, III, Esquire

General Coursel

I, Richard D. Eustace, Executive Director and Certifying Finance Officer of The Bordentown Sewerage Authority, do hereby certify, pursuant to the rules of the Department of Community Affairs, Division of Local Government Services (N.J.A.C. 5:34-5.1 et seq.), that there are available adequate funds for the following proposed contract:

CONTRACT:

Equipment, labor, and material to repair force main

break-Route 206 S between Stanton Ave and Park

Street.

CONTRACTOR:

RTW Construction, Inc.

CONTRACT AMOUNT:

\$40,385.00

BUDGETARY LINE ITEM:

02-004-7642

I certify that the same funds have not been certified as available for more than one pending contract.

08/19/2019

Date

Richard D. Eustace

TO: Richard D. Eustace, Executive Director

FROM: Thomas Redwood

DATE: 7/24/2019

The following requisition is hereby being filed with you for the performance of emergency work or labor, or the furnishing of emergency materials, supplies and services.

The nature of the emergency is: Mile Hollow Pump Station Force Main leak, Route 206 south between Stanton Ave. and Park Street.

The date and time of the emergency: 7/24/2019, 8:10 AM

The need for the emergency work or labor or the furnishing of emergency materials, supplies or services is as follows: RTW Construction to excavate and repair force main.

I hereby certify that the foregoing statements made by me concerning the nature of the emergency, the date and time of its occurrence, and the need for emergency action are true.

I have been appointed to approve emergency requisitions and award emergency contracts on behalf of The Bordentown Sewerage Authority in situations involving imminent peril to life or property. I am satisfied that the emergency, as described above, exists and that either the need for the goods and services could not have been reasonably foreseen or the need for the goods and services occurred despite a good-faith effort to plan for the procurement of such goods or services. I am also satisfied that the emergency affects the public health, safety or welfare, that it involves imminent peril to life or property, and that it requires the immediate delivery of the articles or the performance of the service referred to herein. I hereby approve the requisition and authorize The Bordentown Sewerage Authority to award a contract for said work, labor, materials, supplies or services.

THE BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY

By: Richard D. Eustace, Executive Director	
Notice provided to Board Members of Emergency per Resolution 2010-046 Item	m 2:
Notified Chairman: Ellen Gulbinsky Date/Time: 7/24/19 10:36 Ar	N
Notified Vice Chairman: Jim Lynch Date/Time: 7/24/19 6:29	<u>9 pm</u>

I, Richard D. Eustace, Executive Director and Certifying Finance Officer of The Bordentown Sewerage Authority, do hereby certify, pursuant to the rules of the Department of Community Affairs, Division of Local Government Services (N.J.A.C. 5:34-5.1 et seq.), that there are available adequate funds for the following proposed contract:

CONTRACT:

Traffic control during repair of force main break-Route

206 S between Stanton Ave and Park Street.

CONTRACTOR:

Atlas Flasher & Supply Company Inc.

CONTRACT AMOUNT:

\$8,652.50

BUDGETARY LINE ITEM:

02-004-7642

I certify that the same funds have not been certified as available for more than one pending contract.

08/19/2019

Date

Richard D. Eustace

TO: Richard D. Eustace, Executive Director

FROM: Thomas Redwood

DATE: 7/24/2019

The following requisition is hereby being filed with you for the performance of emergency work or labor, or the furnishing of emergency materials, supplies and services.

The nature of the emergency is: Mile Hollow Pump Station Force Main leak, Route 206 south between Stanton Ave. and Park Street.

The date and time of the emergency: 7/24/2019, 8:10 AM

The need for the emergency work or labor or the furnishing of emergency materials, supplies or services is as follows: Atlas Flasher to provide traffic control.

I hereby certify that the foregoing statements made by me concerning the nature of the emergency, the date and time of its occurrence, and the need for emergency action are true.

I have been appointed to approve emergency requisitions and award emergency contracts on behalf of The Bordentown Sewerage Authority in situations involving imminent peril to life or property. I am satisfied that the emergency, as described above, exists and that either the need for the goods and services could not have been reasonably foreseen or the need for the goods and services occurred despite a good-faith effort to plan for the procurement of such goods or services. I am also satisfied that the emergency affects the public health, safety or welfare, that it involves imminent peril to life or property, and that it requires the immediate delivery of the articles or the performance of the service referred to herein. I hereby approve the requisition and authorize The Bordentown Sewerage Authority to award a contract for said work, labor, materials, supplies or services.

THE BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY

Bv:	Richel	\sum_{i}	Cutus	Date:	7/24/	19	
,	Richard D	. Eust	ace, Executive Director		1		-

Notice provided to Board Members of Emergency per Resolution 2010-046 Item 2:

Notified Chairman: Ellen Gulbinsky Date/Time: 7/24/19 10:36am

Notified Vice Chairman: Jim Lynch Date/Time: 7/24/19 6:29 Pm

I, Richard D. Eustace, Executive Director and Certifying Finance Officer of The Bordentown Sewerage Authority, do hereby certify, pursuant to the rules of the Department of Community Affairs, Division of Local Government Services (N.J.A.C. 5:34-5.1 et seq.), that there are available adequate funds for the following proposed contract:

CONTRACT:

Tank trucks for emergency repair of force main break-

Route 206 S between Stanton Ave and Park Street.

CONTRACTOR:

Russell Reid

CONTRACT AMOUNT:

\$3,831.25

BUDGETARY LINE ITEM:

02-004-7642

I certify that the same funds have not been certified as available for more than one pending contract.

08/19/2019

Date

Richard D. Eustace

TO: Richard D. Eustace, Executive Director

FROM: Thomas Redwood

DATE: 7/24/2019

The following requisition is hereby being filed with you for the performance of emergency work or labor, or the furnishing of emergency materials, supplies and services.

The nature of the emergency is: Mile Hollow Pump Station Force Main leak, Route 206 south between Stanton Ave. and Park Street.

The date and time of the emergency: 7/24/2019, 8:10 AM

The need for the emergency work or labor or the furnishing of emergency materials, supplies or services is as follows: Russell Reid to haul raw sewage

I hereby certify that the foregoing statements made by me concerning the nature of the emergency, the date and time of its occurrence, and the need for emergency action are true. \land

I have been appointed to approve emergency requisitions and award emergency contracts on behalf of The Bordentown Sewerage Authority in situations involving imminent peril to life or property. I am satisfied that the emergency, as described above, exists and that either the need for the goods and services could not have been reasonably foreseen or the need for the goods and services occurred despite a good-faith effort to plan for the procurement of such goods or services. I am also satisfied that the emergency affects the public health, safety or welfare, that it involves imminent peril to life or property, and that it requires the immediate delivery of the articles or the performance of the service referred to herein. I hereby approve the requisition and authorize The Bordentown Sewerage Authority to award a contract for said work, labor, materials, supplies or services.

THE BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY

1 1-11

By: Meln V. M. Kongolius Director Richard D. Eustace, Executive Director			
Notice provided to Board Members of Eme	rgency per Resol	ution 2010-0	046 Item 2:
Notified Chairman: Ellan Gulbinsky	Date/Time:	/24/19	10:36 am

Notified Vice Chairman: Tim Lynch Date/Time: 7/24/19 6!29 PM

I, Richard D. Eustace, Executive Director and Certifying Finance Officer of The Bordentown Sewerage Authority, do hereby certify, pursuant to the rules of the Department of Community Affairs, Division of Local Government Services (N.J.A.C. 5:34-5.1 et seq.), that there are available adequate funds for the following proposed contract:

CONTRACT:

Township police coverage overnight at force main

break-Route 206 S between Stanton Ave and Park

Street.

CONTRACTOR:

Township of Bordentown

CONTRACT AMOUNT:

\$1,425.00

BUDGETARY LINE ITEM:

02-004-7642

I certify that the same funds have not been certified as available for more than one pending contract.

08/19/2019

Date

Richard D. Fustace

TO: Richard D. Eustace, Executive Director

FROM: Thomas Redwood

DATE: 7/24/2019

The following requisition is hereby being filed with you for the performance of emergency work or labor, or the furnishing of emergency materials, supplies and services.

The nature of the emergency is: Mile Hollow Pump Station Force Main leak, Route 206 south between Stanton Ave. and Park Street.

The date and time of the emergency: 7/24/2019, 8:10 AM

The need for the emergency work or labor or the furnishing of emergency materials, supplies or services is as follows: Bordentown Twp. for overnight Police services.

I hereby certify that the foregoing statements made by me concerning the nature of the emergency, the date and time of its occurrence, and the need for emergency action are true.

I have been appointed to approve emergency requisitions and award emergency contracts on behalf of The Bordentown Sewerage Authority in situations involving imminent peril to life or property. I am satisfied that the emergency, as described above, exists and that either the need for the goods and services could not have been reasonably foreseen or the need for the goods and services occurred despite a good-faith effort to plan for the procurement of such goods or services. I am also satisfied that the emergency affects the public health, safety or welfare, that it involves imminent peril to life or property, and that it requires the immediate delivery of the articles or the performance of the service referred to herein. I hereby approve the requisition and authorize The Bordentown Sewerage Authority to award a contract for said work, labor, materials, supplies or services.

2/- 1.0

THE BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY

A O O O A O

Richard D. Eustace, Executive Director
Notice provided to Board Members of Emergency per Resolution 2010-046 Item 2:
Notified Chairman: Ellen Gulbinsky Date/Time: 7/24/19 /0/360m
Notified Vice Chairman: I'm Lynch Date/Time: 7 24 19 6 29 pm

I, Richard D. Eustace, Executive Director and Certifying Finance Officer of The Bordentown Sewerage Authority, do hereby certify, pursuant to the rules of the Department of Community Affairs, Division of Local Government Services (N.J.A.C. 5:34-5.1 et seq.), that there are available adequate funds for the following proposed contract:

CONTRACT:

Tank trucks for emergency repair of force main break-

Route 206 S between Stanton Ave and Park Street.

CONTRACTOR:

State Environmental Services Inc.

CONTRACT AMOUNT:

\$1,150.00

BUDGETARY LINE ITEM:

02-004-7642

I certify that the same funds have not been certified as available for more than one pending contract.

08/19/2019

Date

Richard D. Eustace

TO: Richard D. Eustace, Executive Director

FROM: Thomas Redwood

DATE: 7/24/2019

The following requisition is hereby being filed with you for the performance of emergency work or labor, or the furnishing of emergency materials, supplies and services.

The nature of the emergency is: Mile Hollow Pump Station Force Main leak, Route 206 south between Stanton Ave. and Park Street.

The date and time of the emergency: 7/24/2019, 8:10 AM

The need for the emergency work or labor or the furnishing of emergency materials, supplies or services is as follows: State Environmental to haul Raw Sewage.

I hereby certify that the foregoing statements made by me concerning the nature of the emergency, the date and time of its occurrence, and the need for emergency action are true.

I have been appointed to approve emergency requisitions and award emergency contracts on behalf of The Bordentown Sewerage Authority in situations involving imminent peril to life or property. I am satisfied that the emergency, as described above, exists and that either the need for the goods and services could not have been reasonably foreseen or the need for the goods and services occurred despite a good-faith effort to plan for the procurement of such goods or services. I am also satisfied that the emergency affects the public health, safety or welfare, that it involves imminent peril to life or property, and that it requires the immediate delivery of the articles or the performance of the service referred to herein. I hereby approve the requisition and authorize The Bordentown Sewerage Authority to award a contract for said work, labor, materials, supplies or services.

By: Richard D. Eustace, Executive Director

THE BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY

Notice provided to Board Members of Emergency per Resolution 2010-046 Item 2:

Notified Chairman: Ellen Gulbinsky Date/Time: 7/24/19 10:36 Am

Notified Vice Chairman: Jim Lynch Date/Time: 7/24/19 6:29 Pm

I, Richard D. Eustace, Executive Director and Certifying Finance Officer of The Bordentown Sewerage Authority, do hereby certify, pursuant to the rules of the Department of Community Affairs, Division of Local Government Services (N.J.A.C. 5:34-5.1 et seq.), that there are available adequate funds for the following proposed contract:

CONTRACT:

Hay bales needed at Mile Hollow pump station before

tank trucks arrived

CONTRACTOR:

Agway

CONTRACT AMOUNT:

\$94.90

BUDGETARY LINE ITEM:

01-003-655A

I certify that the same funds have not been certified as available for more than one pending contract.

08/19/2019

Date

Richard D. Eustace